
UU
-mubr-A8004 rP7 

a* Lo Y e 89,1i"* 

M ons of t &n ivrsitpt041"u 

Zw#Mnvtip~vs~ rJoet and loan. 

nt Mu& I&Mtux.,(w hast conen lbs ofSViS 1SSW Lan 

uim. estwlly ~tets Wconisst Lof- 1 buildngs hL 
ptefo It ad cooato an enrollmnt orfo ftII floor LSr" eL 

lbs g#.s A*200. loam of $193 milion was signed in My 99 n 
pmiitLbe S ties of feuw buildtns on.a now 78.5 acre campus S 

al"o bauift o bual di si&n~stration buid4iigandIbLhSS,
<V 

tbe loan p"tid-for the costconutnws& eeir Us 4dito 
manssamnt As itscntbtion'*@mau*6 i*50tioGn and Wbsness atbbt of which $57$000to Invest $940,OOOto the tpr WSIUIA was 

of usab of Mater4S 1IoM'ar, because the University~boi X619jPs 
a*ae ts provid its full contribution of $5500i as rmtr 

the loan onp$M v.t*ietci~ of Inttis to ,esnt Apil 18i'' 
~ ases utais * povtion t 4(it on.t~: s 

bility to-overcmdIts recurn 4~oerat. " WIViw.tv $Wl4 64Mstatf at 
delt &raes ttfiet liqui6-Xia to etispr f 

ta ten- kad 'Cou1&_&so dmntaNW91AWL~t t n*98# 
no' A'tfltie* atSeeIAly Viable ,1s -would co 

of Its II 5uv5
 
theS!QW t& io101
 

http:WIViw.tv


- 2 -


In its modified proposal, the technical assistance component of the
 
original loan (already provided) remains essentially the same. USMA
 
has reduced the scope of the project by postponing construction of
 
those facilities that are not considered critical to maintaining an
 
acceptable academic program: construction of the student center has
 
been deferred and a single all-purpose building, substantially larger
 
than the previously planned classroom building is planned for the
 
necessary administrative, classroom, and laboratory space.
 

The following Table I shows the original project financial plan:
 

TABLE I
 

TOTAL
 
ITEM COST LOAN USHA
 

Technical Assist. $ 90,000 $ 90,000 -
Land 340,000 - $ 340,000 
Site Development 100,000 75,000 25,000 
Building Construction 1,075,000 500,000 575,000 
A&E Services 170,000 170,000 -
Furn. & Equip. 315,000 315,000 -

Contingencies 150,000 150,000 ­

$2,240,000 $1,300,000 $ 940,000
 

The construction and related costs of the proposed facility to be
 
financed under this modified project are tabulated in Table II below:
 

TABLE II 

TOTAL TOTAL 
ITEM COST LOAN USMA USMA* 

Technical Assist. 85,000 85,000 - -

Land 271,000 271,000 271,000* 

Site Development 167,000 76,000 91,000 25,000* 
Bldg. Construc. 551,000 340,000 211,000 
A&E Services 239,000 239,000 -
Furn. & Equip. 237,000 174,000 63,000 
Contingencies 86,000 86,000 - -

9i,636,O00 $1,000,000 $636,000 $296,00" 

*Already owned or expended by USMA.
 



- 3 -


The USMA contribution still outstanding is, therefore, $340,000.
 

It may be noted that, aside from a bookkeeping reallocation of site
 
costs between land and site development, the major cost changes
 
are: Building Contruction, down $524,000; Furniture and Equipments
 
down $78,000; Contingencies# down $64s000; and A&Ep up $69,000.
 
This modified proposal will necessitate further loan disbursements
 
of only $743,000, because $190,000 for AE services and $67,000 for
 
technical assistance from the Southwest Alliance for Latin America
 
(SALA) have already been incurred under the original loan.
 

Presented below is a revised table indicating USMA's primary and
 
secondary resources available for this project. The table is based
 
on the latest reports from the University regarding its current
 
financial condition.
 

Remaining USMA Contribution: 
Primary Resources: 
Cash Balances in Construction Fund -
German Bishops Cash Pledge 
Firm Material Pledges 

11/30/72 

$ 340,000 

$102p000 
50,000 

132,000 

Total Primary Resources: $284,000 

Shortfall in Primary Resources: 56,000 

Supplementary Resources:
 
Banco Nacional Line of Credit (5 yrs. 1A) $300,000
 

The cash balances in the construction fund are pledged against a bank
 
overdraft of $92,000. The University plans to draw approxinately
 
$200,000 of the Banco Nacional line of credit to: (1) finance repay­
ment of the bank overdraft, thus releasing the funds in the construction
 
account; (2) repay an outstanding short-term loan ($49,000); and
 
(3) provide the portion of USMA's local contribution requirement ($56,000)
 
not covered by the primary resources. USMA will still have a cushion
 
of $100,000 from the Banco Nacional line of credit which could be used
 
to cover any pledge shortfall or cost overrun. However, the USAID does
 
not expect any such occurence in this instance, as all primary and
 
secondary resources available to USMA are firm and the cost estimates
 
have an adequate contingency factor built in.
 

Although the scope of 
the first phase of USMA's long-range construction
 
program has been reducedp the original goals of the program have not
 
been .otherwise affected. 
USMA now plans to expand their educational
 
facilities by constructing additional units as 
the need for them arises
 
and as the University has the financial resources to pay for them.
 



-4-

USMA has programmed a three-phase building construction program to
 
be performed at five year intervals beginning in 1978# utilizing its
 
own funds and Banco Nacional credit. This will be possible because
 
the University is projected to be in a substantially stronger positions
 
both from a financial and a student enrollment standpoint. Debt
 
servicing requirements after 1976 will conjist of amortization of a
 
loan for land purchase, the A.I.D. loan, and interest expdnses on bonds
 
for an annual total of $82,000. Additional annual debt servicing
 
capacity, subsequent to 1976, is caculated at $112v000. Banco Nacional
 
financing at 8%, five-year terms, of the science building in 1978s and
 
additional buildings at five year intervals thereafter is possible,
 
based on these financial resources. Additional resources to add a margin

of safety would consist of increased revenues through expanded enrollment
 
in the years subsequent to 1976 and increased annual cash and material
 
donations above the currently estimated $79,000. Although its budget

and cash projections arc tight, USAID believes that the University can
 
continue to exist as a viable institution and at the same time under­
take the financial load resulting from construction of the new campus.
 
The constructive cooperative attitude of the USMA people constitutes a
 
major factor in this evaluation, along with its ability to run a reason­
ably effective and successful institution even under the present circum­
stances of an inadequates,overcrowded and poorly located building.
 
Furthermore, in order to improve financial management and insure proper
 
implementation of the project financial plan, the University will employ
 
a capable business manager, whose salary will be payable for 18 months
 
under the loan.
 

The $300,000 in surplus loan funds will be deobligated.
 

In addition to reflecting the modifications of the loan, the attached
 
amended Loan Authorization updates the original Authorization by untying
 
to Code 941 countries and eliminating Special Letter of Credit procedures
 
for local cost financing.
 

Recommendation: That you 
execute the attached Amended Loan Authorization
 
and Delegation of Authority.
 

Attachments:
 
As stated
 

LA/DR:PWenger:emm:4/l0/73 Clearances:
 
LA/DR:MDagata(draft
 
LA/DR:FWSchieck .A1 v5
 
LA/DR:THazard(draft)
 
ARA/LA/PAN:Rlechtman(draft)
 
ARA/LA/PAN:LJHorwitz(draft)
 
PPC/DPR:AHandly 0 ( 
CC/LA:BGair (phone) 
SER/CONT:CFlinner(info)
 




